We elected to measure at fair value certain financial assets and liabilities held by our ResCap operations
including certain collateralized debt obligations and certain mortgage loans held for investment and related
debt held in financing securitization structures that existed as of adoption. Our intent in electing fair value for
these items was to mitigate a divergence between accounting losses and economic exposure for certain assets
and liabilities as described in the paragraphs following the table below. The cumulative effect to retained
earnings for these fair value elections was a decrease of $178 million on January 1, 2008.

28

Source: GMAC LLC, 10-Q, May 08, 2008

Table of Contents

GMAC LLC

NOTES TO CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (unaudited)

The following table represents the carrying value of the affected instruments before and after the changes
in accounting related to the adoption of SFAS 159.

   Cumulative effect
   adjustment to
  December 31, 2007  January 1, 2008  January 1, 2008
  carrying value  retained earnings  carrying value
($ in millions)  before adoption  gain (loss)  after adoption

Assets
Consumer finance

receivables and
loans, net of
unearned income (a)   $10,531   ($3,847)   $6,684

Liabilities
Secured debt:

On-balance sheet
securitization debt   ($10,367)   $3,633   ($6,734)

Collateralized debt
obligations   (386)   35   (351)

Pretax cumulative
effect of adopting
SFAS 159   ($179)

After-tax cumulative
effect of adopting
SFAS 159   ($178)

 (a) Includes the removal from the balance sheet of the $489 million of allowance for loan losses.

On-balance Sheet Securitizations

In prior years, ResCap executed certain domestic securitizations that did not meet sale criteria under
SFAS No. 140, Accounting for Transfers and Servicing of Financial Assets and Extinguishment of Liabilities
(SFAS 140). As part of these domestic on-balance sheet securitizations, we typically retained the economic
residual interest in the securitization. The economic residual entitles us to excess cash flows that remain at